S E M I C O N D U C T O R
1
June 1998
82C55A
CMOS Programmable
Peripheral Interface
Features
• Pin Compatible with NMOS 8255A

Harris advanced SAJI process results in performance equal
to or greater than existing functionally equivalent products at
a fraction of the power.Ordering Information
PART NUMBERS
PACKAGE
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
PKG.
NO.5MHz 8MHz
CP82C55A-5 CP82C55A
40 Ld PDIP
0oC to 70oC E40.6
IP82C55A-5 IP82C55A -40oC to 85oC E40.6
CS82C55A-5 CS82C55A
44 Ld PLCC
0oC to 70oC N44.65
IS82C55A-5 IS82C55A -40oC to 85oC N44.65
CD82C55A-5 CD82C55A
40 Ld
CERDIP
0oC to 70oC F40.6
ID82C55A-5 ID82C55A -40oC to 85oC F40.6
MD82C55A-5/B MD82C55A/B -55oC to 125oC F40.6
8406601QA 8406602QA SMD# F40.6
MR82C55A-5/B MR82C55A/B
44 Pad
CLCC
-55oC to 125oC J44.A
8406601XA 8406602XA SMD# J44.A
Pinouts
82C55A (DIP)
TOP VIEW
82C55A (CLCC)